

Introduced Version

HOUSE RESOLUTION No.

Introduced by: Richardson

A HOUSE RESOLUTION honoring Representative Rick Niemeyer.

Whereas, Representative Rick Niemeyer, who was first elected to represent the citizens of House District 11 in 2012, will be leaving the House Chamber for the last time at the end of the 2014 legislative session;

Whereas, During his time in the House of Representatives, Representative Niemeyer has served on the Government and Regulatory Reform Committee, Local Government Committee, and the Roads and Transportation Committee;

Whereas, In addition to his work at the Statehouse,

20142540



Representative Niemeyer is active in a number of organizations, including Gleaners, Moose, and Eagles;

Whereas, Prior to his election to the Indiana House of Representatives, Representative Niemeyer served as the West Creek Township Trustee Assessor for 23 years, was a Lake County Councilman from the 7th District, and Chairman of the Lake County Solid Waste Board;

Whereas, Representative Niemeyer has also served on the Lake County Planning Commission, the Lake County Drainage Board Advisory Committee, and the Tri-Creek Ambulance Service Agency;

Whereas, Representative Niemeyer graduated from Lowell Senior High School and Indiana State University;

Whereas, Representative Niemeyer is married to Connie; and

Whereas, Representative Rick Niemeyer has served his constituency loyally and faithfully since his election to the Indiana House of Representatives: Therefore,

> Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana:

SECTION 1. That the Indiana House of Representatives bids a
fond farewell to Representative Rick Niemeyer. The House of
Representatives has seen only good things during his tenure.
Legislators and staff alike will miss him greatly. His departure will
leave a void that will never be truly filled.

6 SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of 7 Representatives transmit copies of this resolution to Representative 8 Rick Niemeyer and his family.

20142540

